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of the executive branch to use the em-
ployee’s official authority or influence 
for the purpose of interfering with an 
election or affecting the result thereof, 
or to take any active part in political 
management or in political campaigns. 
These restrictions do not in any way 
affect the right of a Federal employee 
(1) to vote as the employee chooses; (2) 
to express personal political opinions, 
except as part of a campaign; (3) to 
make or refrain from making contribu-
tions to political organizations, pro-
vided contributions are not made in a 
Federal building or to another Federal 
officer or employee (see 18 U.S.C. 602, 
603, 607, and 608); (4) to participate in 
local, nonpartisan activities. 

§ 1203.735–212 Wearing of uniforms. 
(a) An employee of the Foreign Serv-

ice may not wear any uniform except 
as may be authorized by law or as a 
military commander may require civil-
ians to wear in a theater of military 
operations (22 U.S.C. 803). When an em-
ployee is authorized by law or required 
by a military commander of the United 
States to wear a uniform, care shall be 
taken that the uniform is worn only at 
authorized times and for authorized 
purposes. 

(b) Conventional attire worn by 
chauffeurs, elevator operators, and 
other miscellaneous employees are not 
considered uniforms within the mean-
ing of this section except that, for ICA, 
MOA VII 917.2b prohibits the purchase 
from Agency funds of uniforms or any 
item of personal wearing apparel other 
than special protective clothing. 

§ 1203.735–213 Recommendations for 
employment. 

(a) Making recommendations in official 
capacity. In general, an employee shall 
not, in the employee’s official capac-
ity, make any recommendations in 
connection with the employment of 
persons unless the position concerned 
are with the Government of the United 
States and the recommendations are 
made in response to an inquiry from a 
Government official authorized to em-
ploy persons or to investigate appli-
cants for employment. A principal offi-
cer in answer to a letter of inquiry 
from outside the U.S. Government con-
cerning a former employee assigned to 

the post, may state the length of time 
the person was employed at the post 
and the fact that the former employee 
performed duties in a satisfactory man-
ner, if such is the case. Also, an AID 
Mission Director may provide names of 
persons or firms from which a cooper-
ating government may select an em-
ployee or firm to be used in some phase 
of the AID program. 

(b) Making personal recommendations. 
An employee may make a personal rec-
ommendation in connection with the 
employment of any person, including 
present or former employees, their 
spouses and/or members of their fami-
lies, except for employment in a posi-
tion of trust or profit under the gov-
ernment of the country to which the 
employee is accredited or assigned (22 
U.S.C. 806(b)): Provided, That the em-
ployee does not divulge any informa-
tion concerning the person derived 
from official sources. When a letter of 
introduction or recommendation is 
written by an employee, precautionary 
measures should be taken to prevent 
its being construed as official cor-
respondence and used by an unscrupu-
lous individual to impress American or 
foreign officials. Accordingly, official 
stationery should not be used for this 
purpose. The letter may, however, 
show the recommending employee’s 
status as an employee of the U. S. Gov-
ernment. Every personal letter of rec-
ommendation shall contain a state-
ment clearly indicating that the letter 
constitutes a personal recommendation 
and is not to be construed as an official 
recommendation by the Government of 
the United States. 

§ 1203.735–214 Transmitting commu-
nications and gifts. 

(a) Correspondence. In corresponding 
with anyone other than the proper offi-
cial of the United States with regard to 
the public affairs of a foreign govern-
ment, an employee shall use discretion 
and judgment to ensure that neither 
the United States nor the employee 
will be embarrassed or placed in a com-
promising position (22 U.S.C. 806(a)). 

(b) Communications. An employee 
shall not act as an agent for the trans-
mission of communications from pri-
vate persons or organizations in for-
eign countries to the President or to 
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